In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 15, the Company applied this standard retrospectively to
contracts that are not completed as of the date of initial application (April 1, 2018) and recognized the cumulative

SoftBank Group Corp. Consolidated Financial Report
   For the Nine-Month Period Ended December 31, 2018

49

effect of applying the standard as an adjustment to the opening retained earnings at the date of initial application.
Accordingly, comparative information for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 has not been restated.

(2) Effect of adopting new standards and interpretations

Financial impacts of applying “IFRS 9 Financial Instruments” and “IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers”
on condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position as of April 1, 2018 and condensed interim
consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2018 are as follows:

(Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)

As of April 1, 2018
   (Millions of yen)

Before adoption

IFRS 9
Adjustment

amount

 IFRS 15
Adjustment

amount  After adoption

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 2,314,353  75  6,580  2,321,008
Inventories 362,041  -  (2,539)  359,502
Other current assets1 344,374  (177)  12,416  356,613
Intangible assets 6,784,550  -  (13,271)  6,771,279
Costs to obtain contracts2 -  -  304,778  304,778
Deferred tax assets 647,514  31  (54,466)  593,079
Other non-current assets1 221,232  -  (21,999)  199,233

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Trade and other payables1 1,816,010  -  (62,238)  1,753,772
Other current liabilities1 658,961  -  46,900  705,861
Deferred tax liabilities 1,085,626  -  41,387  1,127,013
Other non-current liabilities1   303,915  -  (58,029)  245,886
Retained earnings1,2,5 3,940,259  52,537  248,078  4,240,874
Accumulated other comprehensive
income5 317,959  (52,531)  (5,297)  260,131

Non-controlling interests 1,088,846  (22)  21,322  1,110,146

SoftBank Group Corp. Consolidated Financial Report
   For the Nine-Month Period Ended December 31, 2018

50

(Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)

As of December 31, 2018
   (Millions of yen)

Before adoption

IFRS 9
Adjustment

amount

 IFRS 15
Adjustment

amount  After adoption

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 2,394,605  70  18,231  2,412,906
Inventories 395,246  -  (2,396)  392,850
Other current assets1 276,468  (119)  42,707  319,056
Intangible assets 6,907,688  -  (19,904)  6,887,784
Costs to obtain contracts2 -  -  330,570  330,570
Deferred tax assets 544,081  31  (60,084)  484,028
Other non-current assets1 213,706  -  4,633  218,339

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Trade and other payables1 1,941,003  -  (78,075)  1,862,928
Other current liabilities1 667,652  -  60,529  728,181
Deferred tax liabilities 1,268,761  -  57,147  1,325,908
Other non-current liabilities1   322,265  -  (67,741)  254,524
Retained earnings1,2,5   5,236,695  166,558  311,545  5,714,798
Accumulated other comprehensive
income5 245,583  (166,555)  (16)  79,012

Non-controlling interests 1,342,947  (22)  31,020  1,373,945

(Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income)

Nine-month period ended December 31, 2018
   (Millions of yen)

Before adoption

IFRS 9
Adjustment

amount

 IFRS 15
Adjustment

amount  After adoption

Net sales1 7,116,264  -  52,188  7,168,452
Cost of sales (4,220,258)  -  (12,095)  (4,232,353)
Gross profit 2,896,006  -  40,093  2,936,099
Selling, general and administrative

expenses2 (2,048,203)  4,765  52,023  (1,991,415)
Operating income from SoftBank Vision

Fund and Delta Fund5 686,900  121,892  -  808,792
Operating income 1,640,467  126,657  91,883  1,859,007
Income on equity method investments 272,618  (15,085)  -  257,533
Gain from financial instruments at FVTPL5 44,079  4,885  -  48,964
Other non-operating income3,5 1,584  (10,653)  -  (9,069)
Income taxes (224,037)  8,249  (19,589)  (235,377)
Net income 1,388,166  114,053  72,238  1,574,457

Basic earnings per share (yen) 1,226.18  105.30  58.24  1,389.72

Diluted earnings per share (yen) 1,217.50  105.12  58.13  1,380.75

SoftBank Group Corp. Consolidated Financial Report
   For the Nine-Month Period Ended December 31, 2018

51

(Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income)

Nine-month period ended December 31, 2018
   (Millions of yen)

Before adoption

IFRS 9
Adjustment

amount

 IFRS 15
Adjustment

amount  After adoption

Net income 1,388,166  114,053  72,238  1,574,457
Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss
Equity financial assets at FVTOCI3 -  (8,741)  -  (8,741)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Available-for-sale financial assets3,4,5 114,557  (114,557)  -  -
Debt financial assets at FVTOCI4 -  435  -  435
Exchange differences on translating

foreign operations (134,247)  1  (373)  (134,619)
Share of other comprehensive income of

associates accounted for using the
equity method5 (1,894)  12,153  -  10,259

Notes:
1. Mobile telecommunications services and sales of mobile handsets

There are various changes related to the allocation of transaction prices to revenues from the mobile
telecommunications service and revenues from the sale of mobile handsets as well as timing of revenue
recognition. The main changes result from changes in accounting treatment for wireless subsidy contracts and
changes in the period during which revenue from activation fees and upgrade fees are deferred. The Company